
Form 3160-5
(June 2015) UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to re-enter an

abandoned well.  Use form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals.

FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 1004-0137

Expires: January 31, 2018
5.  Lease Serial No.

NMNM86024

6.  If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE - Other instructions on page 2 7.  If Unit or CA/Agreement, Name and/or No.

1.  Type of Well

Oil Well Gas Well Other

8. Well Name and No.
BLUE STEEL 21 WA FEE 9H

2.  Name of Operator
MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC

Contact: ADRIAN COVARRUBIAS
E-Mail: acovarrubias@marathonoil.com

9.  API Well No.
30-015-45895-00-X1

3a.  Address
5555 SAN FELIPE ST
HOUSTON, TX  77056

3b.  Phone No. (include area code)
Ph:  713.296.3368

10.  Field and Pool or Exploratory Area
PURPLE SAGE-WOLFCAMP (GAS)

4.  Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T., R., M., or Survey Description)

Sec 28 T23S R29E NWNW 270FNL 1225FWL
32.282478 N Lat, 103.994514 W Lon

11.  County or Parish, State

EDDY COUNTY, NM

12.  CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION

Notice of Intent

Subsequent Report

Final Abandonment Notice

Acidize

Alter Casing

Casing Repair

Change Plans

Convert to Injection

Deepen

Hydraulic Fracturing

New Construction

Plug and Abandon

Plug Back

Production (Start/Resume)

Reclamation

Recomplete

Temporarily Abandon

Water Disposal

Water Shut-Off

Well Integrity

Other
Hydraulic Fracture

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operation: Clearly state all pertinent details, including estimated starting date of any proposed work and approximate duration thereof.
If the proposal is to deepen directionally or recomplete horizontally, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths of all pertinent markers and zones.
Attach the Bond under which the work will be performed or provide the Bond No. on file with BLM/BIA.  Required subsequent reports must be filed within 30 days
following completion of the involved operations.  If the operation results in a multiple completion or recompletion in a new interval, a Form 3160-4 must be filed once
testing has been completed.  Final Abandonment Notices must be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation, have been completed and the operator has
determined that the site is ready for final inspection.

11/03/2020 Started Frac Prep operations. 11/07/2020 Start frac stages 1-39 with 2 shots per foot
for a total of 1,158 shots, 0.34-in. in size using 28,332,490 lbs of 40/70; 100 Mesh. Stimulated
with 1,667 bbls of 15% HCL acid. PBTD at 20240'. Total interval from 10,335' to 20,126'. Ready to
produce on 11/21/2020.

Request for OCD extension of time to file BLM- approved Form 3160-4 and tubing exception.

14.  I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Electronic Submission #539012 verified by the BLM Well Information System

For MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC,  sent to the Carlsbad
Committed to AFMSS for processing by PRISCILLA PEREZ on 12/03/2020 (21PP0776SE)

Name (Printed/Typed) ADRIAN COVARRUBIAS Title REGULATORY PROFESSIONAL

Signature (Electronic Submission) Date 12/02/2020

THIS SPACE FOR FEDERAL OR STATE OFFICE USE

Approved By TitleACCEPTED JONATHON SHEPARD
PETROLEUM ENGINEER Date 12/21/2020

Conditions of approval, if any, are attached.  Approval of this notice does not warrant or
certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease
which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon. Office Carlsbad

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United
States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

(Instructions on page 2)
** BLM REVISED ** BLM REVISED ** BLM REVISED ** BLM REVISED ** BLM REVISED **



Revisions to Operator-Submitted EC Data for Sundry Notice #539012

Operator Submitted BLM Revised (AFMSS)

Sundry Type: OTHER HF
SR SR

Lease: NMNM86024 NMNM86024

Agreement:

Operator: MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC
5555 SAN FELIPE ST 5555 SAN FELIPE ST
HOUSTON, TX  77056 HOUSTON, TX  77056
Ph:  713-296-3368 Ph:  713.629 6600

Admin Contact: ADRIAN COVARRUBIAS ADRIAN COVARRUBIAS
REGULATORY PROFESSIONAL REGULATORY PROFESSIONAL
E-Mail: acovarrubias@marathonoil.com E-Mail: acovarrubias@marathonoil.com

Ph:  713-296-3368 Ph:  713.296.3368

Tech Contact: ADRIAN COVARRUBIAS ADRIAN COVARRUBIAS
REGULATORY PROFESSIONAL REGULATORY PROFESSIONAL
E-Mail: acovarrubias@marathonoil.com E-Mail: acovarrubias@marathonoil.com

Ph:  713-296-3368 Ph:  713.296.3368

Location:
State: NM NM
County: EDDY EDDY

Field/Pool: PURPLE SAGE WOLFCAMP PURPLE SAGE-WOLFCAMP (GAS)

Well/Facility: BLUE STEEL 21 WA FEE 9H BLUE STEEL 21 WA FEE 9H
Sec 28 T23S R29E Mer NMP NWNW 270FNL 1225FWL Sec 28 T23S R29E NWNW 270FNL 1225FWL

32.282478 N Lat, 103.994514 W Lon



Page  1/1 Report Printed:   12/2/2020www.marathonoil.com

Wellbore Schematic
Well Name:   BLUE STEEL 21 WA FEE 009H

State/Province
NEW MEXICO

Country
UNITED STATES

Field Name
PURPLE SAGE

Latitude (°)
32.28235590

Longitude (°)
-103.99402510

North/South Distance (ft)
270.0

North/South Reference
FNL

API/ IPO UWI
3001545895

KB-Ground Distance (ft)
27.00

KB-Mud Line Distance (ft) Ground Elevation (ft)
3,001.00

Drilling Rig Spud Date
8/24/2019

Well Original Completion Date Well First Production Date

HORIZONTAL, BLUE STEEL 21 WA FEE 009H, 12/2/2020 1:25:56 PM

MD
(ftKB)

325.5

2,980.3

9,716.9

10,816.9

11,086.0

11,368.1

11,591.9

11,856.0

12,352.0

12,617.1

13,112.9

13,362.9

13,630.9

14,127.0

14,391.1

14,889.1

15,151.9

15,648.0

15,912.1

16,408.1

16,672.9

16,925.9

17,421.9

17,687.0

18,182.1

18,446.9

18,942.9

19,208.0

19,704.1

19,949.1

20,153.5

20,284.8

Incl (°)

0.3

9.9

0.8

86.4

88.4

91.8

92.9

90.5

90.5

92.5

91.9

91.9

88.4

92.4

89.8

92.0

86.8

90.3

89.5

89.5

89.2

90.0

91.7

86.7

89.5

89.8

89.4

89.4

93.2

90.8

89.1

87.6

TVD (ftKB)

325.5

2,966.6

9,668.4

10,252.5

10,261.5

10,260.2

10,251.1

10,239.5

10,241.1

10,232.8

10,217.0

10,208.5

10,206.2

10,206.6

10,203.1

10,191.8

10,199.1

10,202.4

10,204.9

10,208.1

10,212.1

10,212.6

10,192.4

10,201.1

10,223.2

10,225.1

10,226.8

10,233.8

10,234.5

10,228.5

10,227.8

10,231.8

Vertical schematic (actual)

Des:Production Casing Cement; Top
MD:9,691.0 ftKB; Btm MD:20,328.0 ftKB;

Date:1/21/2020

Des:Production Casing Cement; Top
MD:7,570.0 ftKB; Btm MD:11,429.0 ftKB;

Date:11/15/2019

Des:Intermediate Casing Cement; Top
MD:27.0 ftKB; Btm MD:7,570.0 ftKB;

Date:12/17/2019

Des:Intermediate Casing Cement; Top
MD:27.0 ftKB; Btm MD:2,995.0 ftKB;

Date:10/7/2019

Des:Surface Casing Cement; Top MD:27.0
ftKB; Btm MD:370.2 ftKB; Date:8/24/2019

Des:Conductor Cement; Top MD:27.0
ftKB; Btm MD:145.0 ftKB; Date:6/26/2019

No.:5; Des:Liner 1; OD:4.500 in; ID:3.920
in; Depth MD:9,670.3-20,328.0 ftKB;
Length:10,657.67 ft

No.:4; Des:Intermediate 2; OD:7.000 in;
ID:6.180 in; Depth MD:27.0-11,412.2 ftKB;
Length:11,385.20 ft

No.:3; Des:Intermediate 1; OD:9.625 in;
ID:8.840 in; Depth MD:26.6-2,982.0 ftKB;
Length:2,955.44 ft

No.:2; Des:Surface; OD:13.375 in;
ID:12.615 in; Depth MD:27.0-370.2 ftKB;
Length:343.19 ft

No.:1; Des:Conductor 1; OD:20.000 in;
ID:19.000 in; Depth MD:27.0-145.0 ftKB;
Length:118.00 ft



Base Salt 2956

Lamar 3003

Delaware Sands (Bell Canyon) 3038

Cherry Canyon 3911

Brushy Canyon 5068

Bone Spring 6749

Wolfcamp 9952

Geological Tops (TVD)

BLUE STEEL 21 WA FEE 9H



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action   13536

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Operator:

MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC 5555 San Felipe St.
Permian Regulatory Team Houston, TX77056

OGRID:

372098
Action Number:

13536
Action Type:

C­103T

OCD Reviewer Condition

ksimmons None


