## **UNITED STATES** DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 1004-0137 Expires: January 31, 2018

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS  Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to re-enter an abandoned well. Use form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals.			N	NMNM86024  6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name		
SUBMIT IN	7. If	7. If Unit or CA/Agreement, Name and/or No.				
Type of Well     ☐ Gas Well ☐ Oth		8. Well Name and No. BLUE STEEL 21 WA FEE 9H				
Name of Operator     MARATHON OIL PERMIAN L	Contact: ADRI	AN COVARRUBIAS		PI Well No. 0-015-45895-0	η-X1	
3a. Address  3b. Phone No. (inc				rield and Pool or E		
5555 SAN FELIPE ST HOUSTON, TX 77056		713.296.3368	Pl	URPLE SAGE-	WOLFĆAMP (GAS)	
4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T.	., R., M., or Survey Description)		11. C	County or Parish, S	tate	
Sec 28 T23S R29E NWNW 27 32.282478 N Lat, 103.994514			El	DDY COUNTY	, NM	
12. CHECK THE AF	PPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO I	NDICATE NATURE OF	F NOTICE, REPO	ORT, OR OTH	ER DATA	
TYPE OF SUBMISSION		TYPE OF	ACTION			
☐ Notice of Intent	☐ Acidize	□ Deepen	☐ Production (St	art/Resume)	☐ Water Shut-Off	
Subsequent Report     Subsequent Re	☐ Alter Casing	☐ Hydraulic Fracturing	☐ Reclamation		☐ Well Integrity	
	Casing Repair	☐ New Construction	Recomplete			
☐ Final Abandonment Notice	<ul><li>☐ Change Plans</li><li>☐ Convert to Injection</li></ul>	☐ Plug and Abandon☐ Plug Back☐	☐ Temporarily A☐ Water Disposa		,	
for a total of 1,158 shots, 0.34 with 1,667 bbls of 15% HCL a produce on 11/21/2020.	operations. 11/07/2020 Start from the inspection operations. 11/07/2020 Start from the insize using 28,332,490 lbs cid. PBTD at 20240'. Total interstitute to file BLM- approved Formula in the inside the inspection of the inspection.	s of 40/70; 100 Mesh. St rval from 10,335' to 20,12	imulated 26'. Ready to			
14. I hereby certify that the foregoing is	Electronic Submission #539012	PERMIAN LLC, sent to th	e Carlsbad			
Name (Printed/Typed) ADRIAN C	Title REGUL/	ATORY PROFES	SIONAL			
Signature (Electronic S	Submission)	Date 12/02/20	)20			
	THIS SPACE FOR FE	EDERAL OR STATE (	OFFICE USE			
Approved By ACCEPT	ED		N SHEPARD UM ENGINEER		Date 12/21/2020	
Conditions of approval, if any, are attache certify that the applicant holds legal or equ which would entitle the applicant to condu	itable title to those rights in the subjec		I			
Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 States any false, fictitious or fraudulent s			willfully to make to a	ny department or a	agency of the United	

## Revisions to Operator-Submitted EC Data for Sundry Notice #539012

**Operator Submitted BLM Revised (AFMSS)** 

HF SR OTHER Sundry Type: SR

Lease: NMNM86024 NMNM86024

Agreement:

Operator: MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC

5555 SAN FELIPE ST HOUSTON, TX 77056 5555 SAN FELIPE ST HOUSTON, TX 77056 Ph: 713-296-3368 Ph: 713.629 6600

Admin Contact:

ADRIAN COVARRUBIAS REGULATORY PROFESSIONAL ADRIAN COVARRUBIAS REGULATORY PROFESSIONAL E-Mail: acovarrubias@marathonoil.com E-Mail: acovarrubias@marathonoil.com

Ph: 713-296-3368 Ph: 713.296.3368

ADRIAN COVARRUBIAS REGULATORY PROFESSIONAL Tech Contact: ADRIAN COVARRUBIAS

REGULATORY PROFESSIONAL E-Mail: acovarrubias@marathonoil.com E-Mail: acovarrubias@marathonoil.com

Ph: 713-296-3368 Ph: 713.296.3368

Location:

State: County: NM EDDY EDDY

PURPLE SAGE WOLFCAMP PURPLE SAGE-WOLFCAMP (GAS) Field/Pool:

Well/Facility: BLUE STEEL 21 WA FEE 9H

BLUE STEEL 21 WA FEE 9H Sec 28 T23S R29E NWNW 270FNL 1225FWL Sec 28 T23S R29E Mer NMP NWNW 270FNL 1225FWL

32.282478 N Lat, 103.994514 W Lon

Report Printed: 12/2/2020



## Wellbore Schematic Well Name: BLUE STEEL 21 WA FEE 009H

State/Province	Country	Field Name	Latitude (°)	Longitude (°)	North/South Distance (ft)	North/South Reference
NEW MEXICO	UNITED STATES	PURPLE SAGE	32.28235590	-103.99402510	270.0	FNL
API/ IPO UWI	KB-Ground Distance (ft)	KB-Mud Line Distance (ft)	Ground Elevation (ft)	Drilling Rig Spud Date	Well Original Completion Date	Well First Production Date
3001545895	27.00		3,001.00	8/24/2019		

3001545	0090	27.00	3,001.00 8/24/2019		
			HORIZONTAL, BLUE STEEL 21 WA FEE 009H, 12/2/2020 1:25:56 PM		
MD (ftKB)	Incl (°)	TVD (ftKB)	Vertical schematic (actual)		
_ 325.5	- 0.3 -	325.5	Des:Conductor Cement; Top MD:27.0  ftKB; Btm MD:145.0 ftKB; Date:6/26/2019  Des:Surface Casing Cement; Top MD:27.0  ftKB; Btm MD:370.2 ftKB; Date:8/24/2019  Des:Intermediate Casing Cement: Top  Des:Intermediate Casing Cement: Top		
_ 2,980.3	9.9 -	_ 2,966.6 _	Des:Surface Casing Cement; Top MD:27.0 / Length:118.00 ft ftKB; Btm MD:370.2 ftKB; Date:8/24/2019 / No.:2; Des:Surface; OD:13.375 in; Des:Intermediate Casing Cement; Top		
9,716.9 —	0.8	9,668.4	MD:27.0 ftKB; Btm MD:2,995.0 ftKB;  Date:10/7/2019    Mai: 10.07/2019   Mai: 10.07/2		
_ 10,816.9	86.4	_ 10,252.5 _	Des:Intermediate Casing Cement; Top   ID:8.840 in; Depth MD:26.6-2,982.0 ftKB; MD:27.0 ftKB; Btm MD:7,570.0 ftKB; Length:2,955.44 ft		
11,086.0 —	88.4 –	- 10,261.5 —	Date:12/17/2019  Des:Production Casing Cement; Top		
11,368.1	91.8 –	_ 10,260.2 <u>_</u>	MD:7,570.0 ftKB; Btm MD:11,429.0 ftKB; J		
- 11,591.9	92.9 –	- 10,251.1 <i>-</i>	Length:11,385.20 ft		
11,856.0	90.5	10,239.5			
12,352.0	90.5 -	10,241.1			
12,617.1	92.5 – 91.9 –	10,232.8 — 10,217.0 —			
13,362.9 =	91.9	10,208.5			
13,630.9 —	88.4	_ 10,206.2 _			
14,127.0	92.4	10,206.6			
14,391.1 —	89.8 -	_ 10,203.1 _			
14,889.1	92.0 –	_ 10,191.8 _	Des:Production Casing Cement; Top MD:9,691.0 ftKB; Btm MD:20,328.0 ftKB;		
15,151.9 —	86.8 –	_ 10,199.1 <i>_</i>	Date:1/21/2020		
15,648.0	- 90.3 -	10,202.4			
15,912.1 — 16,408.1 —	- 89.5 - - 89.5 -	10,204.9 — 10,208.1 —			
16,672.9	- 89.2 -	10,208.1			
16,925.9 -	90.0	10,212.6			
17,421.9	91.7 –	_ 10,192.4 _			
17,687.0 —	86.7	_ 10,201.1 <u>_</u>			
18,182.1	89.5	_ 10,223.2 _			
18,446.9 —	89.8 -	_ 10,225.1 <u>_</u>			
18,942.9 —	89.4	_ 10,226.8 _			
19,208.0	89.4	- 10,233.8 <i>-</i>			
19,704.1 —	93.2 -	10,234.5			
19,949.1	90.8 -	10,228.5			
20,153.5 ===================================	- 89.1 - - 87.6 -	- 10,227.8 - - 10,231.8 -	No.:5; Des:Liner 1; OD:4.500 in; ID:3.920 -in; Depth MD:9,670.3-20,328.0 ftKB; Length:10,657.67 ft		
	57.5	13,201.0	Ecligati. 10,007.07 it		

www.marathonoil.com

Geological Tops (TVD) BLUE STEEL 21 WA FEE 9H				
Base Salt	2956			
Lamar	3003			
Delaware Sands (Bell Canyon)	3038			
Cherry Canyon	3911			
Brushy Canyon	5068			
Bone Spring	6749			
Wolfcamp	9952			

<u>District I</u> 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

**State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. **Santa Fe, NM 87505** 

CONDITIONS

Action 13536

## **CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL**

Operator:	OGRID:	Action Number:	Action Type:
MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC 5555 San Felipe St.	372098	13536	C-103T
Permian Regulatory Team Houston, TX77056			

OCD Reviewer	Condition
ksimmons	None